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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Monica Robotin 
Cancer Council NSW and University of Sydney, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting study which seeks to ascertain the usefulness 
of cultural tailoring of patient information materials, using a 
randomised study design and careful blinding and study 
randomization. There are a few issues needing clarification:  
1. Were patients/ consumers of health information involved in 
developing and evaluating the resources and if so, how?  
2. Tables 1 and 2 provide details on components of the resource 
which were customised for each of the four languages. What criteria 
were used to decide which PIM components needed customisation 
and in which language? Did this process involve patients/ 
consumers?  
3. Did the analysis compare standard PIMs (as the comparator 
group) with customised ones (as one group)? I understood that there 
are eight distinct versions of PIMs (one standard and one culturally 
tailored for each condition in 4 languages). How did the authors 
manage this diversity in the analysis phase and what is the expected 
impact on this decision of the study findings?  
4. It appears that at baseline, culture-sensitive materials scored 
higher (by 4 points) on the usefulness scale. Can the authors 
comment on the clinical significance of this 4-point difference 
(corresponding to a p value of p=0.04) in score, particularly as the 
baseline measurements used a one-sided t-test, while the analysis 
of the follow up data employed a 2-sided t-test to measure the same.  
5. A discussion on alternative explanations which could help explain 
the study findings would strengthen the Discussion section.  
Small points:  
1. The title of the paper needs revising for clarity  
2. The Abstract states that “No exclusion criteria were applied”, but 
the relevant section under Methods seems to suggest otherwise. 
Please clarify  
3. Table 1 lists (adaptations of PIMs for depression) indicates PIM 
components which were modified or where there was no change. 
For consistency the same convention needs to be applied for Table 
2 (PIMs for chronic low back pain), where I assume that the cells 
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with missing information are the ones where no changes were 
made. 

 

REVIEWER Sepali Guruge 
Ryerson University, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Abstract: needs revision in light of the comments below.  
 
Background: The authors provide a good rationale for the need for 
culturally sensitive health information in general, but this would have 
been strengthened by providing more information relevant to the 
local context, for example, why is this useful for migrants in 
Germany? What is the size of the target population of migrants?  
Also there is a lack of reference to relevant literature, or to previous 
similar studies, thereby limiting the justification for the study. The 
paper does not provide a clear aim/research question, this should be 
included in the last paragraph of the background section  
Although the participants included 2 diverse groups one with 
unipolar disorder and one with back pain, the authors discuss these 
2 groups together throughout the paper. The rationale for selecting 
these 2 groups, and the variance of any in the results and 
implications for these 2 groups should be discussed separately and 
or addressed in this context.  
 
Methodology: The authors provide a detailed account of the 
methods, but some aspects are not well covered.  
The study population, sampling method, and selection of the sample 
is not clear. For a randomized controlled trial of this nature, the basis 
for sample size calculation and sampling method is important and 
this is not included. It appears the GPs and/or the secretaries 
purposefully selected the sample.  
This also leads to one of the main ethical issues not addressed. The 
authors state that eligible patients were purposefully selected by the 
GPs and only some selected patients appear to have been provided 
with information about the study during the consultation. There is a 
potential for this to be seen as coercive and authors do not mention 
how this was addressed. Furthermore, the General practitioners 
received an allowance of 40€, and the receptionist of 5€, per patient 
recruited compared to patients reimbursement of 5€. Were they 
reimbursed separately for travel and time spent for the study? This 
should be addressed in the article and more details must be 
provided about the consent procedure. Who applied the inclusion 
and exclusion criteria? Who obtained the consent? Was it written 
consent? Were they provided translated consent forms?  
A poor level of educational literacy is given as an exclusion criteria 
and one thing that is not clear here is whether this is in relation to 
their native language or local language, and how this was assessed 
and by whom, and how did this affect the consent procedure?  
 
One of the main limitations of this study is about the study 
instrument and/or check for validity and reliability among this 
particular target group. The authors state that „a central limitation of 
our study is that all outcomes were questionnaire-based and 
therefore subjective.‟ However, questionnaires are often used to 
eliminate subjectivity associated with other types of measures, which 
can be improved by assessing the validity and reliability of the 
instruments. One important consideration of this study should be the 
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cultural validity of the study instruments; whether the participants 
from different cultural backgrounds responded in a similar manner to 
this questionnaire? Did the authors translate the study instruments 
as well, and check for validity? Did they obtain feedback from groups 
with similar language capabilities? More details about the use of 
questionnaire and its application in this and similar other settings 
would be needed to make this assessment.  
 
Results: The authors provide one table with results, in addition to the 
background data and this appears inadequate the support the 
conclusions.  
Although the authors talk about the responsiveness of the sample 
with regards to non-respondents, they don‟t discuss the 
representativeness with regards to the population, how 
representative is the sample compared to the study (immigrant) 
population?  
The authors also state that „we decided to include patients from 
various migrant groups, with illness at various stages, and with no 
restrictions relating to duration of residency in Germany.‟ However 
this is not reflected in the way the results are presented. For 
example, the mean duration of length of residency in Germany is 
around 20 years, this does not indicate how many were recent 
immigrants because the experiences and information needs among 
recent immigrants < 5 years is likely to be significantly different from 
that of those > 10 – 15 years. More details should be provide about 
the participants age groups, duration of stay in host country, 
education level, language capabilities, etc., to make this comparison 
meaningful.  
Also were the results different among those with unipolar disorder 
compared to those with backache?  
It is not clear why the statistician needs to be blinded because there 
should not be any objectivity in analyzing quantitative data of this 
nature.  
 
Conclusions: Statements such as „language, symptom severity, and 
acculturation did not moderate this effect (p>.10)‟ are not backed by 
data. The multivariate analysis results are not provided. Some terms 
such as acculturation is given without defining what they mean by 
this and/or how it was measured in the study.  
Authors mention „high external validity of its design‟ as relating to the 
randomization procedure, however, this is more likely to be affected 
by the sample selection procedure which has not been adequately 
discussed. Considering the limited and/or lack of data about sample 
representativeness to the migrant population that this study aims to 
focus on, the authors‟ claim that this work supports the need for 
culturally appropriate material for refugees, is not substantiated. The 
conclusions should be modified to reflect the study‟s limitations and 
generalizability.  
The reader needs a good overview of the sample and how they are 
representative of the migrant population to understand how this 
study addressed an unmet health information need in this target 
group. This study could provide some support for the need for 
culturally sensitive data for migrant populations, however in way it is 
presented, now it is not well situated or backed by the data.  
There are inconsistencies throughout the paper and use of terms 
without clarification for example, the term „with a migration 
background‟ is ambiguous, and need to be clarified and/or replaced. 
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REVIEWER Xueya Cai 
Department of Biostatistics and Computational Biology  
University of Rochester School of Medicine and Dentistry  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The researchers in this study conducted a double blind randomized 
multicenter trial to test the usefulness of culture sensitive adapted 
materials on migrant patients comparing to standard patient 
information materials. The study design is rigid except for the 
significance level of the hypothesis testing. The researchers decided 
to perform primary analysis at one-sided test, however there is no 
literature showing the intervention will perform no worse than the 
control. Two-sided tests should be considered unless authors can 
show evidence of the one-sided direction in their hypothesis testing.  
 
Minor concerns:  
1. Page 10, line 59: The authors mentioned the multiple imputation 
in their statistical analysis section for treatment of missing data. 
There are many strategies of multiple imputations, the authors 
should illustrate which method in details they used here for missing 
data imputation and references should be cited.  
 
2. Page 11, lines 9-10: Linear mixed models were used in the 
secondary data analysis to handle missing data issues. Linear mixed 
model can be applied to deal with missing data issues when there 
are longitudinal data with some missing data in the follow-ups. The 
study doesn‟t seem to have any longitudinal data, how the authors 
used linear mixed model to handle missing data in this study needs 
be further explained. Also references should be cited.  
 
3. What statistical package was used for all analyses should be 
reported in the statistical analysis section.  
 
4. Page 13, lines 11, 13, 19, 20: In the primary outcome section, the 
authors used one sided tests but two sided confidence intervals. If 
the authors can show evidence mentioned in the minor concern (1), 
then a 95% one-sided confidence interval should be reported here. 
Otherwise the authors should report two sided tests along with two 
sided 95% confidence intervals.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

@Reviewer 1  

Thank you for reviewing our manuscript.  

We conducted focus groups to evaluate the original material for its cultural adequacy. As we expected 

cultural background to be relatively independent to the individual health status, we considered the 

cultural background to be the central inclusion criterion for focus group participants. Thus, participants 

in the focus group were people with the respective cultural backgrounds (Italian, Polish, Russian, 

Turkey) and did not have to be patients suffering from the respective illness. However, some of the 

participants did have the experience of suffering from symptoms of depression or chronic low back 

pain.  

We involved people with migration background from the respective countries in the development 

process (see also above). We conducted focus group discussions which were analysed using 

qualitiative methods. The methods used are explained in more detail in the published study protocol. 

Additional manuscripts dealing with the development process and the focus group results are in 
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preparation. As requested, we decided to give additional information on the development process in 

the manuscript. However, as our text is already about 30% over the recommended length we think 

that we can`t explain all details in the text but have to refer to other reports of our project.  

The text now reads:  

“Patients in the intervention group (IG) received the culture-sensitive PIMs, which were based on the 

translated version and included adaptations for respective migration background (PIMs can be found 

at http://rg-hoelzel.uniklinik-freiburg.de/material). The development and adaptation processes are 

described in the study protocol (11).. The adaptations were based on the results of four separate 

focus groups:, one for each migration background (17)(11). In these focus groups, the cultural 

appropriateness of the translated materials were was discussed for its cultural appropriateness. 

Participants had to have one of the four relevant migration backgrounds and to live in Germany. 

Furthermore they also had to be able to read and write in German and in the language of the country 

of their origin. The group discussions were audio-recorded, transcribed, analysed using qualitative 

methods, and adapted based on the qualitative results. Cultural adaptations primarily focused on 

presentation; the core information remained unchanged and patients in both groups received 

evidence-based information in their native language (see Tables 1 and 2). Detailed descriptions of the 

adaptation process and the focus- group results are published in the study protocol (17)(11) or are 

being prepared for publication. The PIMs can be found at http://rg-hoelzel.uniklinik-

freiburg.de/material.”  

We compared standard PIMs (as the control group) with customized PIMs (as one group) in the main 

analyses. The common characteristic of the study participants were the migration background and 

suffering from a chronic disease. Although diversity regarding these variables (four different cultural 

backgrounds and two different illnesses) was present, we assumed that the main effective component 

of the intervention (adaptation of information) functions in a comparable way across all groups. Thus, 

we considered the groups to be functionally equivalent regarding the purpose of the present study. 

However, as dealing with clinical heterogeneity is a frequently controversial issue (Kriston, 2013), we 

performed a series of sensitivity analyses to test whether migration background, illness, or both 

moderate the intervention effect. We added this information to the methods section and the following 

text to the discussion.  

“The level of comparison is therefore the effect of culturally-adapted materials in patients with 

migration background living in Germany and suffering from a mostly chronic illness.”  

There is no clear cut-off for a difference in usefulness to become clinically significant. We reported 

standardized effect sizes to offer some orientation. As patient information material can be used with 

very little resources and thus reach large groups of patients, we think that even a small between-

group difference in the primary outcome can be of clinical significance. The reason for using a one-

sided t-test for the primary outcome and a 2-sided test for the follow up data is that we had defined a 

directed hypothesis for the primary outcome and all other analyses, including the follow up data, were 

of explorative nature. Please see the published history of the study protocol discussing both of these 

issues at http://www.trialsjournal.com/content/15/1/265/prepub or 

http://www.trialsjournal.com/imedia/3046814612860920_comment.pdf. All analyses were conducted 

in accordance to the published study protocol. We added this aspect to our text:  

“As PIMs can easily be reprinted and distributed, the costs of the adaptation are marginal when 

produced in high print-runs. Given the high potential to reach large numbers of patients at low costs, 

even a small effect may be clinically significant.”  

As our study had a randomized controlled design, we think that the differences found can clearly be 

interpreted as causal effects of the adaptation process. However, an alternative explanation could be 

that the material improved in a generic (not specific to the respective culture) way.  

We added the alternative explanation to the discussion:  

 

Small points:  

1. We revised the title for clarity. The title now reads:  

“Effects of culture-sensitive adaptation of patient information material on usefulness in migrants – a 
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blinded randomized controlled multicentre trial”  

 

2. We clarified this point in the abstract:  

“Patients who were unable to read in the language of their respective migration background were 

excluded.”  

 

3. We changed Table 2 accordingly.  

 

@ Reviewer: 2  

 

Thank you for reviewing our manuscript.  

The abstract was updated.  

We agree that this information is of importance for the readers of our article. We therefore added 

information on the situation in Germany and the size of the target population:  

“Migration is an increasingly important global issue that is rising in this century,. and a substantial and 

increasing proportion of the German population has a migration background. Provision of an equally 

high quality of care for individuals in host countries, regardless of cultural background, is challenging 

with about 20% a substantial and growing proportion (approximately 20% at present) of the German 

population has a migration background (1). Provision of a high quality of care regardless of cultural 

background is challenging both for physicians and policy makers (2) (1). Currently, migrants often 

receive poorer care than the indigenous population (3–6)(2–5). In Germany, migrants are frequently 

poorly informed, and underuse preventive health care services (7).”  

 

The text regarding aim/research question was changed accordingly:  

“There is a growing body of evidence for the positive effects of culturally adapted interventions in 

general. Meta-analyses for culturally adapted psychotherapy and health related trainings exist (13–

15) exist. A randomized controlled trial comparing standard PIM and culture-sensitive PIMs for African 

American adults found promising results in favour of the culture-sensitive PIMs (16). However, there 

is a lack of randomized controlled trials with patients and physicians blinded for group allocation and 

comparing culture-sensitive PIM with high-quality translations of PIMs, are largely missing. The aim of 

the present study was to evaluate these effects in a multicentre randomized controlled multicentre 

trial.”  

The rationale for choosing these 2 groups was that both disorders tend to develop a chronic course. 

In both disorders it is important that patients become active. We included an analysis of the 

moderating effect of the indications (see also responses to corresponding comments of the other 

reviewers). We tried to discuss this point more clearly and changed the text accordingly:  

“The level of comparison is therefore the effect of culturally-adapted materials in Patients with 

migration backgrounds living in Germany and suffering from a mostly chronic illness.”  

 

Methodology:  

We agree that this point is covered only shortly in our manuscript. Details on the study design are 

explained in the study protocol. However, we decided to explain this point in more detail and to state 

more clearly where additional information can be found:  

“GPs of academic training practices, practices of the cooperating networks, and GPs listed in public 

registers were invited to participate in the study. GPs consecutively assessed patients for eligibility 

(for details see (Hölzel u. a., 2014)).”  

The information on the sample size calculation can be found at “statistical analyses”:  

“The required sample size for the primary outcome analysis was determined to be 280 patients (140 

per group, with an expected Cohens‟ d of .3, a one-sided type I error of .05, and a power of 80%) with 

sufficiently complete data (i.e. missing data ≤30%). For details see the study protocol (Hölzel u. a., 

2014).”  

Our text was a bit misleading and we changed it to be more precise. Patients were not reimbursed for 
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travel or time spent for the study beyond the 5 €. The recruiting GPs told us that the translated PIM 

was a large benefit for the patients. The additional afford for the patients was rather low, as they did 

not have to travel for the study.  

The manuscript now reads:  

“GPs of academic training practices, practices of the cooperating networks, and GPs listed in public 

registers were invited to participate in the study. GPs consecutively assessed patients for eligibility 

and applied inclusion and exclusion criteria (for details see (17)). Eligible patients were invited to 

participate by the GP and received information on the study after the consultation (denoted as the -

−T1 stage). Next, written informed consent was obtained by the GP. To ensure comprehensibility of 

the information, translated consent forms were used. Thereafter, GPs then handed out a sealed 

envelope containing the PIM and a questionnaire (T0, allocation).”  

As all questionnaires and all material were in native language, participants had to be able to read in 

their native language. Patients had to state that they were able to read in their native language to be 

eligible for the study. We added this information:  

“As our intervention was based on written PIMs, and required that patients complete written 

questionnaires, those who felt unable to read PIMs in the language of their respective migration 

background were excluded.”  

@validity and reliability of instrument:  

This is an important point. The instrument was translated using the foreword-backward-method and 

was pilot tested using the think-allowed method. The development procedure is explained in the cited 

article. However, the questionnaire has been validated in a German sample, using the German 

version of the instrument. The validation of the translated versions is still missing. We added this point 

to the discussion:  

“A central limitation of our study is that the USE had been developed and validated in German. The 

translations used in this study had been conducted using the forward-–backward- method and had 

been pilot tested by people with migration backgrounds using the think-aloud- method. However, an 

investigation of the psychometric properties of the translated version is still lacking.”  

 

Results:  

The representativeness of our sample is an important point. We can`t clearly say how representative 

the sample is, as good survey data on migrants utilizing GP services for chronic low back pain and 

depression are sparse. We compared our sample to available survey data. Compared to that data our 

sample was older and more female. These differences may be caused by the illnesses, as patients 

with chronic low back pain/depression are usually older and more female. We added this point to our 

discussion.  

We added more detailed information on the sample characteristics to our manuscript.  

We added the investigation of the moderating effect to the revised manuscript:  

We agree that blinding of a statistician is not mandatory. The statistician of our study was blinded to 

assure objectivity of the statistical analysis. This is an additional quality assurance measure to assure 

a high quality of our results. See, for example, Karanicolas PJ, Farrokhyar F, Bhandari M. Blinding: 

Who, what, when, why, how? Canadian Journal of Surgery. 2010;53(5):345-348: “Bias may also be 

introduced during the statistical analysis of the trial through the selective use and reporting of 

statistical tests. This may be a subconscious process spurred by investigators eager to see a positive 

result, but the consequences are profound. The best method to avoid this potential bias is blinding of 

the data analyst until the entire analysis has been completed”.  

We added the multivariate analysis results to our manuscript (as web-only supplementary material).  

We added more information on acculturation. Information on measurement and interpretation is given 

in the section “measures”:  

“…level of acculturation (Stephenson Multigroup Acculturation Scale, SMAS) (23) were assessed at 

T1. The SMAS has two scales that are labelled: “ethnic society immersion” (describing the level of 

identification with the native culture) and “dominant society immersion” (describing the level of 

acculturation in the dominant society of habitation) (23).  
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We totally agree that the randomization procedure increases internal rather than external validity. We 

tried to clarify this point in our text:  

The key strength of this study is the high internal and external validity. By applying a central 

randomization procedure, using a computer-based algorithm with varying block sizes, and by 

providing patients with the PIMs and questionnaire in sealed envelopes, allocation bias seems 

unlikely. The use of sealed envelopes, to blind patients and GPs with regard to study group allocation, 

was done to prevent performance bias. The statistician was also blind to patient group allocation 

when primary analysis was performed, to ensure objectivity. These measures ensured a high internal 

validity.  

The involvement of a large number of primary care practices, in four different regions of Germany, the 

evaluation of four migrant groups and two different illnesses, as well as the broad inclusion criteria, 

ensured a high external validity of the results.”  

The study supported the additional benefit of cultural adapted material over translated material 

without cultural adaptation in patients with a migration background. Moreover the results of our 

moderator analysis suggest that the effect is very likely to be considerably larger in patients with a 

lower level of acculturation. We added this new result to our manuscript. Moreover we discussed the 

limitations regarding representativeness of the sample  

We added corresponding information on sample characteristics to our manuscript and discussed the 

implications.  

The term “with a migration background” has been used in accordance with the definition of the 

Germen Federal Statistical Office. We added this information to our manuscript:  

“Migration background was defined according to the definition of the Federal Statistical Office of 

Germany as being of non-German nationality, having a first language other than German, being born 

in another country, or having a parent who was born in a country other than Germany (1,18).”  

 

@Reviewer: 3  

 

Thank you for reviewing our manuscript.  

There has been a very similar study that compared culture-sensitive PIM to standard PIM and found 

the culture-sensitive material to be superior (see background). However, we agree that it would have 

been desirable to test the primary hypothesis with a two-sided test. This issue was extensively 

discussed using during the grant application process and the peer-review of the trial protocol 

(http://www.trialsjournal.com/content/15/1/265/prepub): “Our rationale for using a one-sided test is a 

pragmatic one: limited resources. Trading off between power, size of the detectable effect, and type I 

error rate, we decided that we prefer having the possibility to detect small effects (d=0.3) with a 

sufficient power (>80%). However, the necessary sample size resulting from these parameters 

combined with a two-sided test was judged unfeasible by recruiting centers during planning of the 

study. Thus, by switching to a one-sided test we kept the detectable effect size and the power, but 

lost the possibility of testing the hypothesis that the new materials are less useful. In case of a 

statistically non-significant difference we would not know if usefulness of the adapted materials is 

similar or worse than that of the conventional ones. This trade-off was both subjective and 

unavoidable for a feasible study.”  

Of course there are different possible opinions at this topic. However, we feel that we should keep 

consistent to our application and to the published study protocol.  

 

Minor concerns:  

1. We used an iterative Markov chain Monte Carlo (MCMC) method (fully conditional specification) 

(Buuren, 2007) as implemented in SPSS 21.0 (IBM Corporation, Armonk, NY). Predictor variables 

were trial site, illness, and language, as these were the only available data on patients not responding 

to T1. We added this information to the revised manuscript.  

 

2. Thank you for showing that the existing text was not clear enough. All outcomes were measured at 
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three time points: directly after the consultation, at 8 weeks, and at 6 months after the consultation. 

These data were modelled in a repeated measures random-intercept mixed model with time points 

clustered within subjects (Peugh & Enders, 2005). We added this information to the revised 

manuscript.  

 

3. We report in the revised manuscript that we used SPSS 21.0 (IBM Corporation, Armonk, NY).  

 

4. We corrected the corresponding text in the revised manuscript. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Monica Robotin 
Cancer Cunicl New South Wales and University of Sydney, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review the revised 
manuscript, which addresses most of the reviewer queries 
comprehensively. I have some further points of clarification:  
1. I remain a little confused as to the target audience for the study. 
The “Inclusion criteria” section of the manuscript (Page 4, lines 40-
45) states “Adult primary care patients with a Turkish, Polish, 
Russian or Italian migration background, and with indications of 
unipolar depressive disorder (ICD-10: codes F32.xx, F33.xx, F34.1) 
or non-specific chronic low back pain (ICD-10 codes: M54.5, M54.8, 
M54.9), based on clinical diagnosis, were eligible for inclusion”. The 
resouts section states that “more patients with chronic back pain 
were recruited than patients with depression” (Page 12, rows 19-29). 
However the authors‟ reply to reviewer comments states: 
“participants in the focus group were people with the respective 
cultural backgrounds (Italian, Polish, Russian, Turkey) and did not 
have to be patients suffering from the respective illness. However, 
some of the participants did have the experience of suffering from 
symptoms of depression or chronic low back pain. “ Which one is 
correct?  
2. Participants were invited to complete and return a questionnaire. 
It is unclear whether this refers to the USE instrument, demographic 
and clinical characteristics, or something else. Additional details is 
required and clarification whether the questionnaire was identical for 
the intervention and the control groups.  
3. The Discussion section needs to provide a working hypothesis as 
to reasons why the total score for PIMs diminished over time. Could 
this imply that cultural adaptation may not be as critical in people 
with a higher level of acculturation, as described here? 

 

REVIEWER Xueya Cai 
University of Rochester  
Department of Biostatistics and Computational Biology  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Although my review comments were not included in the attachment, 
the authors addressed all my concerns clearly. I have no further 
comments. 
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

@Reviewer 1  

Thank you for reviewing our revised manuscript.  

1. We hope we can address your confusion by explaining that there are two different samples with 

different inclusion criteria. In a first step we developed culture sensitive PIM in our project. Therefore 

we conducted focus groups. For the focus groups participants with the respective cultural 

backgrounds were eligible. These participants did not have to be patients suffering from the 

respective illness. In a second step we conducted a RCT in which we tested the effect of culture 

sensitive PIM. In the RCT participants had to fulfill the following inclusion criteria: “Adult primary care 

patients with a Turkish, Polish, Russian or Italian migration background, and with indications of 

unipolar depressive disorder (ICD-10: codes F32.xx, F33.xx, F34.1) or non-specific chronic low back 

pain (ICD-10 codes: M54.5, M54.8, M54.9), based on clinical diagnosis”. The text was changed to 

point out this difference more clearly.  

2. The questionnaire included all T1 measures: Age (years), sex, duration of residence in Germany 

(years), education (number of years), and level of acculturation, USE, PHQ-9 and WHO-5. We 

changed the text to state the content of the questionnaire more clearly.  

3. It is an interesting question what causes the decrease of the intervention effect of the intervention 

over time. We feel that the time period is probably to short to have a substantial impact on 

acculturation in a sample that has such a high mean duration of residency in Germany. Therefore we 

don`t think that a growing acculturation may have caused the decrease of the effect. We think it is 

more likely that the effects of the intervention simply decrease over time.  

 

@Reviewer 3  

 

Thank you for reviewing the revision of our manuscript. We are happy that we were able to address 

all your concerns. 
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